## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF AEP KENTUCKY	)	
TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC. FOR A	)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	)	CASE NO.
AND NECESSITY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020	)	2011-00042
TO PROVIDE WHOLESALE TRANSMISSION	)	
SERVICE IN THE COMMONWEALTH	Ś	

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed March 14, 2011, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is granted, and the Attorney General is hereby made a party to these proceedings.

By the Commission

ENTERED 7

MAR 1 6 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh St., Suite 2110 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634